Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JARED L. SCHOLLMEYER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-0087 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY, 

)




)
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)

DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has established no cause to deny Jared L. Schollmeyer’s application to enter a sheriffs’ academy.  The Director has failed to prove that Schollmeyer committed the criminal offense of tampering with physical evidence, as asserted in the Director’s answer.    
Procedure


Schollmeyer filed a complaint on January 15, 2008, appealing the Director’s decision denying his application to enter a sheriffs’ academy.  


Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represents the Director.  John D. Landwehr, with Cook, Vetter, Doerhoff & Landwehr, represents Schollmeyer.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on February 5, 2008.  Schollmeyer filed the last written argument on February 19, 2008.  
Evidentiary Rulings


At the hearing, Schollmeyer objected to evidence of any events occurring prior to 
August 28, 2001, the effective date of §§ 590.080 and 590.100, RSMo, the statutes pled in the Director’s answer as the basis for denial of Schollmeyer’s application.  Section 590.100.1
 provides: 

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.  

Section 590.080.1(2) allows discipline for an officer who: 

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]


Schollmeyer argues that these statutes cannot be used to deny an application on the basis of conduct that occurred before these statutes were in effect.  We took his objection with the case.  This Commission has previously concluded that we apply the current version of the statute in an applicant case because the past tense form of “has committed” indicates a legislative intent that the current version of the statute should apply to past conduct.
  We overrule Schollmeyer’s objection.  

Schollmeyer also objected to the admission of Respondent’s Exhibits B, C, D and E into evidence.  Respondent’s Exhibit B consists of records from the Circuit Court of Cole County.  Respondent’s Exhibit C consists of records from the Cole County Sheriff’s Department.  Respondent’s Exhibit D is the Peace Officer License Legal Questionnaire, wherein Schollmeyer listed a prior criminal matter for which he had received a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”).  Respondent’s Exhibit E is a written statement of Schollmeyer explaining “mitigating 
circumstances” surrounding the incident that resulted in the court proceedings and SIS.  Schollmeyer objected on the basis that the court records are closed because Schollmeyer received an SIS and that any records related to the matter should be closed.  

Section 590.180.3 provides: 

In any investigation, hearing or other proceeding pursuant to this chapter, any record relating to any applicant or licensee shall be discoverable by the director and shall be admissible into evidence, regardless of . . . the status of any record as open or closed, including records in criminal cases whether or not a sentence has been imposed. . . . 

Under the plain language of § 590.180.3, Respondent’s Exhibits B, C, D and E are admissible into evidence in this proceeding.  We overrule Schollmeyer’s objection.  However, we place Respondent’s Exhibits B and C under seal so that they are not accessible to the general public, as they remain closed records under §§ 610.105 and 610.120.1 except for evidentiary purposes in this case.    
Findings of Fact

1. Schollmeyer is 28 years old, a U.S. citizen, and a high school graduate.  
2. Sometime in 2000, Schollmeyer became aware that Rebecca Davis, his ex-girlfriend and the mother of his child, planned to leave the state of Missouri and take the child with her so that Schollmeyer would not have custody.  In order to stop Davis from leaving the state with the child, Schollmeyer obtained cocaine and planted it in her car.  On April 9, 2000, Schollmeyer notified the Cole County Sheriff’s Department that Davis had methamphetamine at her residence.  Schollmeyer also notified the Jefferson City Police Department that Davis would be leaving to go to Columbia with a large amount of cocaine.  Deputy sheriffs searched Davis’ car, found the cocaine, and arrested her for possession of a controlled substance.  Davis denied knowledge of the cocaine and stated that Schollmeyer may have placed it there in an attempt to get her in trouble.  
3. Schollmeyer again contacted the Cole County Sheriff’s Department, stating that he heard that Davis had been arrested and that he wanted to know what would happen to the child.  The deputy asked Schollmeyer to come to the sheriff’s office to speak with him, and Schollmeyer did so.  The deputy stated that they had located fingerprints on the narcotics, and asked if the fingerprints could be Schollmeyer’s.  Schollmeyer stated that there was no way his fingerprints could be on the cocaine, but at that point the deputy had said nothing about cocaine.  Schollmeyer was placed under arrest.   
4. The Cole County Prosecuting Attorney charged Schollmeyer with possession of a controlled substance.  However, the charge was amended to a charge of tampering with physical evidence.  On December 11, 2000, in the Circuit Court of Cole County, Schollmeyer pled guilty to tampering with physical evidence.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed him on probation.  
5. Schollmeyer applied for entrance into the Missouri Sheriffs’ Association Training Academy.  On January 10, 2008, the Director denied Schollmeyer’s application.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Schollmeyer’s complaint.
  Schollmeyer has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.
  

The Director argues that the application should be denied because Schollmeyer:[
]

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; 
*   *   * 


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  

I.  Criminal Offense


When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  The Director’s answer asserts that Schollmeyer committed the criminal offense of tampering with physical evidence under § 575.100.1, RSMo 2000, which provides: 
A person commits the crime of tampering with physical evidence if he: 
(1) Alters, destroys, suppresses or conceals any record, document or thing with purpose to impair its verity, legibility or availability in any official proceeding or investigation; or
(2) Makes, presents or uses any record, document or thing knowing it to be false with purpose to mislead a public servant who is or may be engaged in any official proceeding or investigation.  


Schollmeyer pled guilty to this offense.  A conviction resulting from a guilty 

plea would collaterally estop the issue.
  However, collateral estoppel requires a valid judgment.
  There is no conviction or final judgment in this case because the court did not impose sentence.

Therefore, the guilty plea does not affirmatively establish that Schollmeyer committed the offense of tampering with physical evidence.  We make an independent determination of whether the elements of that crime are met.  

There is no evidence that Schollmeyer altered, destroyed, suppressed or concealed any record, document or thing, and there is no evidence Schollmeyer had a purpose to impair the verity, legibility or availability of any record, document or thing in any official proceeding or investigation.
  There is no evidence that the cocaine was the subject of any official proceeding 
or investigation at the time when Schollmeyer planted it in Davis’ car.
  Schollmeyer lied to the sheriff’s department when he told them that Davis had methamphetamine at her residence.  He was also misleading because he did not reveal that he planted the contraband in her car.  He also lied when speaking to the deputy after Davis’ arrest.  However, there is no evidence that Schollmeyer made, presented, or used any record, document or thing, knowing it to be false, with 
the purpose to mislead a public servant.  Section 575.100.1(2) deals with the use of something that is false, not with the false use of something that is genuine.
  The vice to which 
§ 575.100.1(2) is addressed is the falsification and use of physical evidence, not false statements.
   The Director has failed to establish that Schollmeyer committed the criminal offense of tampering with physical evidence.  
We cannot deny the application on any grounds for which the Director has not given notice to Schollmeyer.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E) provides that the agency’s answer must include:  

1.  Allegations of any facts on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegation; 
2.  Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts[.]

The citation to the law allegedly violated must be exact.
  The Director has not even alleged that Schollmeyer committed any other criminal offense, such as possession of a controlled substance
 or making a false police report.
  While we by no means condone Schollmeyer’s 
conduct, the Director has not asserted that Schollmeyer committed any criminal offense other than tampering with physical evidence under § 575.100.1, and the evidence does not establish that Schollmeyer committed that offense.  The Director has not established any cause to deny Schollmeyer’s application under § 590.080.1(2).  
II.  Violation of Statute or Regulation

Section 590.080.1(6), in conjunction with § 590.100, allows denial of any applicant who: 

[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

The Director cites 11 CSR 75-13.090 for the proposition that, as used in § 590.080.1, the phrase “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  Even if this could be construed as an allegation that Schollmeyer has violated this regulation, we have repeatedly stated in past decisions that the Director lacked statutory authority to promulgate 11 CSR 75-13.090.
  The Director does not cite any other rule or provision of Chapter 590, RSMo, that Schollmeyer allegedly violated.  Therefore, the Director failed to prove that there is cause to deny Schollmeyer’s application under § 590.080.1(6).

Summary


The Director has failed to show any cause to deny Schollmeyer’s application to enter the academy.  

SO ORDERED on March 3, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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